

Case No.: A-18-1141

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF ELIZA W.

SUSAN ELAINE W.,

Appellee,

vs.

TARA SUZANNE W.,

Appellant,

vs.

DEIONDRAY B.,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE COUNTY COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

THE HONORABLE MARCELA A. KEIM, COUNTY COURT JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jonathan Seagrass, #24258
Legal Aid of Nebraska
209 S. 19th Street, Ste. 200
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
Office: (402) 348-1069, ext. 266
Fax: (402) 348-1065
jseagrass@legalaidofnebraska.org
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. NICWA and ICWA apply in this case.	1
II. The County Court erred in not appointing an attorney to represent Tara.	2
III. Insufficient notice was given pursuant to NICWA and ICWA.	3
IV. Pleading Requirements.	4
V. Active Efforts and Heightened Standard of Proof.	4
CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Nebraska Statutes

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1503.	1, 2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1505.	3, 4, 5

Nebraska Cases

<u>In re Adoption of Kenten H.</u> , 272 Neb. 846 (2007).	1, 2
<u>In re Adoption of Micah H.</u> , 295 Neb. 213 (2016).	2
<u>In re Estate of Mithofer</u> , 243 Neb. 722 (1993).	1, 3
<u>In re Interest of Dakota L.</u> , 14 Neb. App. 559 (2006).	4
<u>In re Interest of Sabriena B.</u> , 9 Neb. App. 888 (2001).	4
<u>In re Interest of Shayla H.</u> , 17 Neb. App. 436 (2009).	4

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1903..... 1, 2
25 U.S.C. § 1912..... 3, 4, 5

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 23.111..... 3, 4
25 C.F.R. § 23.120..... 5
25 C.F.R. § 23.122..... 5

Federal Register

Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 96,476 (Dec. 20, 2016,
<https://www.bia.gov/sites/bia.gov/files/assets/bia/ois/pdf/idc2-056831.pdf>)..... 1, 5

Federal Cases

Bryan v. Itasca County, 426 U.S. 373 (1976)..... 1, 2
Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield, 490 U.S. 30 (1989)..... 2

Other Cases

In re J. W., 742 P.2d 1171 (Okla. Civ. App. 1987)..... 3
In re M. E. M., 635 P.2d 1313 (Mont. 1981)..... 3

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW

1. The plain language of NICWA and ICWA do not require a state actor for a proceeding to be a foster care placement as defined therein. Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1503(3); 25 U.S.C. § 1903(1).
